MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Chapter 356.

An Act to regulate the taking of white perch in Lake Sebasticook, in the town of Newport, County of Penobscot, and in its tributaries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. There shall be an annual close time on white perch in lake Sebasticook, in the town of Newport, county of Penobscot, and in its tributaries, from the first day of April to the first day of June of each year, during which close time it shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any white perch.

Close time on white perch in Lake Sebas-ticook.

Provided, further, that during the open season of each year it shall be unlawful for one person to take, catch, kill or have in possession more than eight pounds of white perch in one day taken from said lake, and only for consumption in his own family.

-no person shall take more than eight

Section 2. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill in any way at any time any kind of fish in Sebasticook river, so called, in said town of Newport, from the fish screen, or Middle bridge, so called, to lake Sebasticook.

Fishing in prohibited.

Section 3. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this Penalty for act shall be subject to a penalty of ten dollars and costs for each offense and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of the provisions of this act.

this act.

Approved March 21, 1907.

Chapter 357.

An Act establishing a close time on Lobsters in the bays of the Towns of Harrington, Milbridge, Steuben and Gouldsboro,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. No person shall take, catch, kill or destroy any lobsters between the first day of July and the first day of September in each year under a penalty of one dollar for each lobster so taken, caught, killed or destroyed, in the waters of the towns of Harrington, Milbridge, Steuben and Gouldsboro within the following points: Commencing on the eastern town line of the town of Harrington at the shore running easterly to the spindle on Norton's island ledge, thence westerly to the northern shore of Flint island, thence westerly on a straight line to Seal cove head on the south side of Seal cove and eastern side of Boisbubert island, thence northerly by the shore of Bois-

Close time from July 1 to Sept. 1, within cerСнар. 358

bubert island to a line described in the special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, chapter one hundred and seventy-two, thence northerly on that line to Joe Dyer's point, so called, thence by the shores of Milbridge and Harrington to the place of beginning, also beginning at Bear cove on the western side of Petit Manan point, so called, thence westerly on a straight line to the center of Little Black ledge in the town of Gouldsboro, thence westerly on a straight line to outer end of Schoodic point, so called, in the town of Winter Harbor, thence northerly by the shore of Schoodic point and by the shores of the towns of Winter Harbor, Gouldsboro and Steuben to the place of beginning.

May be kept in pounds. Section 2. This act shall not prohibit the catching, taking, shipping, or otherwise handling lobsters that are caught outside these bounds or held in cars or pounds.

Fines and penalties.

Section 3. All fines and penalties under this act may be recovered as provided in section forty-eight of chapter two hundred and eighty-five of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven.

Approved March 21, 1907.

Chapter 358.

An Act to regulate ice fishing in Cochnewagon, Dexter, Berry and Wilson Ponds, in the County of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ice fishing forbidden in certain waters.

Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish at any time for any kind of fish through the ice in Cochnewagon, Dexter, Berry or Wilson ponds, situated wholly or partly in the towns of Monmouth, Winthrop and Wayne, in the county of Kennebec.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing.

Approved March 21, 1907.